

13-1720-cv

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC., COMEDY PARTNERS, COUNTRY MUSIC
TELEVISION, INC., PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION, and BLACK
ENTERTAINMENT TELEVISION, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC, and GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR MEDIA ART AND
CULTURE, THE ALLIANCE FOR COMMUNITY MEDIA, AND
KARTEMQUIN FILMS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Jennifer M. Urban
Brianna L. Schofield
SAMUELSON LAW, TECHNOLOGY
& PUBLIC POLICY CLINIC
University of California, Berkeley, School of Law
396 Simon Hall
Berkeley, California 94720
510-642-7338

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae National Alliance for
Media Art and Culture, The Alliance for Community
Media, and Kartemquin Films*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Independent Media Artists Marshal Open Online Platforms to Reach Global Audiences, Present Diverse Perspectives, and Enhance Societal Participation in Discourse 6

 a. Internet-Based Platforms Dramatically Lower Barriers Facing Independent Artists and Creators, Enabling Them to Reach Global Audiences 8

 b. In Contrast to Traditional Media Models with Gatekeepers, Artists and Creators Decide What Content to Distribute via Online Platforms, Making Room for a Wide Variety of Viewpoints 11

 c. Independent Artists, Creators, and Individual Speakers Use Online Platforms to Interact with Audiences, Form Communities, Foster Discourse and Collaboration, and Build Movements 14

 i. Creators Use Online Platforms to Reach Beyond Geographic Barriers to Connect Identity-Based Communities 14

 ii. Independent Artists and Creators Harness the Interactive Nature of Online Platforms to Innovate and Co-create Media 17

 iii. Speakers Use Online Platforms to Spotlight Local Events for Global Audiences, Generating International Discussion and Building Movements 18

II.	Independent Artists Would Be Harmed if the Willful Blindness Doctrine Were Used to Establish Liability Absent Knowledge or Awareness of Particular Infringing Activity	20
a.	Liability Absent Knowledge or Awareness of Particular Infringing Activity Would Harm Independent Artists by Pressuring Platforms to Over-Police Their Services and to Engage in Overbroad Gatekeeping	22
i.	Liability Absent Knowledge or Awareness of Particular Infringing Activity on a Platform Would Pressure Platforms to Disallow Material Making Fair Use of Copyrighted Works	23
ii.	Requirements or Strong Pressure for Online Platform Providers to Adopt Filtering Technology Would Exacerbate the Harms Caused to Independent Artists by Overbroad Policing	25
b.	Viacom’s Attempt to Erode Section 512’s Protections Would Harm Artists by Decreasing Available Online Services and by Increasing Barriers to Entry for Emergent Online Platforms	28
III.	This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Decision in Order to Ensure the Continued Vitality of Online Platforms for Independent Media and the Public	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a).....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.
 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) 26

Blanch v. Koons
 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006) 26

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.
 510 U.S. 569 (1994) 23

F.C.C. v. Nat'l Citizens Comm. for Broad.
 436 U.S. 775 (1978) 8

Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC
 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007) 31

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.
 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) 26

UMG Recordings v. Shelter Capital Partners, LLC
 No. 10-55732 (9th Cir. Mar. 14, 2013) 21

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Veoh Networks Inc.
 665 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Cal. 2009) 25

Viacom Int'l Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.
 718 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) passim

Viacom Int'l Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.
 No. 07-cv-02103 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2013) passim

Viacom Int'l Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.
 676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2012) passim

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 107 (2011) 25

17 U.S.C. § 512 (2011) passim

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(1)(C) (2011) 30
17 U.S.C. § 512(m) (2011) 25, 31
47 U.S.C. § 531 (2011)..... 11
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) (2011)..... vii

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 vii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(1) vii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29.1 1

Other Authorities

18DaysInEgypt, <http://beta.18daysinegypt.com/> (last visited Oct. 15, 2013) 18
3 Nimmer § 12B.04[A][1] 22
Audio ID and Video ID” at <http://www.youtube.com/t/contentid>
(last visited Oct. 23, 2013) 27
Bay Area Video Coalition, <http://www.bavc.org/about/mission>..... 10
Bay Area Video Coalition, <http://www.bavc.org/tracks>
(last visited Oct. 22, 2013) 13
Crowdsourced Documentary Project Yields Footage Out of Libya,
<http://www.cloudcamb.org/services/crowdsourced-documentary-project-yields-footage-out-of-libya> (Mar. 18, 2011) 19
Google, How Google Fights Piracy, (September 2013), available at
<http://googlepublicpolicy.blogspot.com/2013/09/report-how-google-fights-piracy.html>..... 28, 29

Greg Sandoval, YouTube users caught in Warner Music spat, CNET, (Jan. 27, 2009), http://news.cnet.com/8301-1023_3-10150588-93.html?tag=mncol 27

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-796 32

Jason Potts et al., Consumer Co-creation and Situated Creativity, 15 Indus. and Innovation 459 (2008) 14

Jean Burgess & Joshua Green, YouTube: Online Video and Participatory Culture (2009) 15

Justin Berton, Student Film Tells of Drive for King Holiday, S.F. Chron., July 16, 2008 13

Media That Matters Press Release, Mar. 5, 2007, http://www.mediathatmattersfest.org/pdf_materials/MTM7_press_release_3.05.07.pdf 12

Nate Anderson, What fair use? Three strikes and you're out... of YouTube, Ars Technica, (Jan. 15, 2009) <http://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/news/2009/01/what-fair-use-three-strikes-and-youre-out-of-youtube.ars> 23, 24

Patricia Aufderheide & Peter Jaszi, Untold Stories: Creative Consequences of the Rights Clearance Culture for Documentary Filmmakers, Center for Social Media Report, (Nov. 2004), http://www.centerforsocialmedia.org/sites/default/files/UNTOLDSTORIES_Report.pdf 24, 25

Remarks by the President in Address to the Nation on Syria, <http://www.whitehouse.gov/photos-and-video/video/2013/09/10/president-obama-addresses-nation-syria#transcript> (Sept. 10, 2013) 19, 20

Returning Home, <http://www.returninghomeproject.org/> (last visited Oct. 16, 2013) 16

S. Rep. 105-190, (1998) 28, 32

Somali TV of Minnesota, <http://www.livestream.com/somalitvofmn> (last visited Oct. 15, 2013) 17

Somali TV of Minnesota, <http://www.somalitv.org/> (last visited Oct. 15, 2013) 17

The Official Website of the National Black Programming Consortium,
<http://blackpublicmedia.org/about> (last visited Oct. 22, 2013) 13

Three “Aha!” Moments With BAVC’s Factory Program,
<http://www.bavc.org/bavc-blog-16> 10

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-10-369, Factors Influencing the
 Availability of Independent Programming in Television and Programming
 Decisions in Radio (2010)..... 8

“World Without Oil.” World Without Oil,
<http://worldwithoutoil.org/default.aspx?week=1> (last visited Oct. 15, 2013)..... 17

Welcome to MTN, <http://www.mtn.org/>
 (last visited Oct. 15, 2013) 16

Yochai Benkler, *The Wealth of Networks, How Social Production Transforms
 Markets and Freedom* (2006)..... 9

YouTube - Itgetsbetterproject’s Channel,
<http://www.youtube.com/user/itgetsbetterproject> (last visited Oct. 16, 2013).... 15

YouTube - mediathatmatters’s Channel,
<http://www.youtube.com/user/mediathatmatters> (last visited Oct. 22, 2013)..... 12

YouTube Press Statistics, <https://www.youtube.com/yt/press/statistics.html>
 (last visited Oct. 16, 2013) 9
